

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

PERLA ISABEL GONZALEZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S189856

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 12 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D055698
San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. FVA024527
The Honorable Michael A. Knish, Commissioner

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GARY W. SCHONS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVEN T. OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
WILLIAM M. WOOD
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 73219
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2202
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: William.Wood@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues for Review	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
A. Defense	8
B. Rebuttal	9
Argument	9
I. Substantial evidence supports appellant's murder conviction under the provocative act doctrine	9
II. The instructional error on first degree murder was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt where the jury was required to, and did find premeditation and deliberation, and the evidence was overwhelming and uncontested that appellant premeditated and deliberated	19
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705].....	19, 22, 23
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 263 [87 S.Ct. 1951, 18 L.Ed.2d 1178].....	11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 [119 S.Ct. 1827, 114 L.Ed.2d 35].....	22, 23
<i>People v. Antick</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 79.....	14
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 210.....	14, 15
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 860.....	passim
<i>People v. Concha</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 653.....	10, 21
<i>People v. Concha</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1072.....	21, 24
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 690.....	11, 16
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1161.....	26
<i>People v. Lima</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 259.....	17
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111.....	14
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271.....	12, 13, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

People v. Washington
(1965) 62 Cal.2d 777 10, 11

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 187 2
§ 189 21
§ 664 2
§ 12022.53, subds. (b), (c) 2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 401 18
No. 560 19, 27
No. 601 20, 21

CALJIC

No. 3.40 10
